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U.S. Department of Homeland Security
FEMA DR-1659 JFO

4360 Rodeo Road

Sunta Fe, NM 87507

FEMA

October 16, 2006

Katherine Slick

State Historic Preservation Officer
Office of Cultural Affairs

Bataan Memorial Building

407 Galisteo Street, Suite 236
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Attn: Jan Biella
Dear Ms. Slick,

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), in response to the Presidentially declared Major Disaster
Declaration, FEMA-1659-DR-NM, dated August 30, 2006, will be providing federal assistance authorized under
the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, P.L. 93-288, as amended. As a result of
the recent flooding in Hatch, NM, a large number of the housing units in the city were severely damaged or
destroyed. This created a housing shortage in the community and compounded the problems for the victims of
the flooding. The State of New Mexico has requested FEMA assistance to provide emergency temporary
housing for those individuals and families in Dona Ana County that experienced substantial damage to their
personal residences. In accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act (NIHPA} as amended August S,
2004, FEMA has determined that this assistance constitutes an undertaking.

Due to the lack of available housing resources, FEMA is implementing the Direct Housing Program. This
program provides housing assistance directly to individuals and families in the form of housing resources such as
mobile homes. Based on factors such as the number of families affected, proximity to work, availability of
transportation, and availability of water and utilities, FEMA plans to furnish, place and install approximately 50
to 75 manufactured (mobile) homes within the city of Hatch or in an adjacent community such as the previously
consulted on site in Salem or in Rincon (see attachment # 1) at one or both of the following listed sites:

Rincon #2 Site

Latitude, Longitude: 32 40.55°, -107 3.100
UTM: 13 306290E, 361723%N

Rincon, New Mexico

Rincon Resource Center

Latitude, Longitude: 32 40.49°, -107 3.88
- UTM: 13 306398E, 3617124N

Rincon, New Mexico

The manufactured homes will be transported, placed and connected to public utilities {i.e. electricity, water and
sewer) to provide the needed housing. The proposed site work includes gravelling roads to the new trailer park,
creatian of gravel roads/driveways to each trailer, digging utilities to and from the trailer pads and moving trailers
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to the actual location as well as installing stairs from the ground to each trailer. The trailers w_ill be anchored to
the ground as protection against strong winds and weatherproofing (trailer skirts) will also be installed.

Pursuant to 36 CFR Part 860, FEMA has notified (telephonically, by fax and by letter) (see attachments #2) the seven
Native American Tribes with an interest in Dona Ana County, of the proposed project. The Fort Sill Apache Tribe of
Oklahoma and the Comanche Nation of Oklahoma telephonically responded that they had no specific areas of
concern. The White Mountain Apache Tribe of the Fort Apache Reservation and Ysleta del Sur Pueblo respended
electronically that they had no concerns unless unexpected discoveries were made (see attachments #3).

On October 11, 2006, an archeological survey was conducted on the two Rincon tracts of land. The survey was a
Class Il 100 percent pedestrian inspection of approximately 17 acres. Due to the fact that no cultural resource sites
were discovered, (see attachment #4) the survey was considered a “negative findings™ and will be reported through
the use of the NMCRIS Investigations Abstract Form (NIAF).

Although no historic or cultural remains are likely to be encountered within the selected project area, in accordance
with NHPA and New Mexico State law, should unanticipated historic or cultural materials be encountered during
construction, all construction activities will be halted immediately within 60 feet of the remains until their ultunate
disposition is determined in consultation with the New Mexico State Historic Preservation Officer and all interested
parties.

After review of the sites and the *negative findings” result of the archeological survey, FEMA has determined that no
historic properties will be affected by the proposed undertaking. T ask that you review the enclosed documentanon,
and provide your comments/concurrence with FEMA’s finding “that no historic properties will be affected” by this
emergency action. If you have any questions please contact David Witlum at (505) 438-1947 or (703) 472-2775.

Thanks for your help with this project.
Sincerely,
A0 A
Daonald K. Fairley, REM

Regional Environmental Officer
FEMA Region VI

Enclosures

cc.  Tony Russell, FEMA FCO
Juan Gil, FEMA TAO
Evonne Gantz, NM [AO



&E STATy STATE OF NEW MEXICO
Ly B DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS
{wwg% 2 HISTORIC PRESERVATION DIVISION

mw‘*

9% o’?- BATAAN MEMORIAL BUILDING
-‘,.',,19,1‘2' 407 GALISTEO STREET, SUITE 236
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
BILL RICHARDSON PHONE (505) 827-6320 FAX (505) 827-6338
Governor

October 17, 2006

Donald R. Fairley, REM

Regional Environmental Officer

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
FEMA DR-1659 JFO

4360 Rodeo Road

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507

Subject: Temporary Housing, Rincon, NM (HPD log # 79511)
Dear Mr. Fairely:

I have reviewed the information provided in your letter of October 16, 2006, received in
our office on the same date, for two possible temporary housing sites in Rincon, New
Mexico, including FEMA's efforts to contact and request comments from seven Native
American tribes with an interest in Dona Ana County and tribal responses, and the letter
from Mr. Greenwald of Four Corners Research, Inc. summarizing the results of his
archaeological survey.

I appreciate the thoroughness of your documentation of FEMA's tribal consultation efforts
in this submittal and again found inclusion of the photographs very helpful. In the future, I
request that a copy of the cultural resources survey report (either the NIAF or a positive
survey report) be included in your submittal package. While I found the summary letter
helpful it did not contain sufficient information for me to complete my review.

To expedite review of the project, I called Mr. Greenwald to discuss his findings and to
request a copy of a completed NIAF. I also advised him that a records check of the New
Mexico Cultural Resources Inventory System (NMCRIS) of the proposed project site and
environs, based on the UTM coordinates provided in your letter, revealed the presence of
a recorded historic site, LA 107960, a small, 25 by 15 m historic artifact scatter recorded
in 1995 either in or near the project area. I emailed him a copy of the site form and
requested that he review the form to determine whether the site is in the project area and,
if so, whether prior blading had destroyed it. He has advised me that the site lies just
outside the project area but is a likely source of some of the historic artifacts he did
document during the survey (attachment 1).

Pending receipt of a copy of the NIAF report and attachments, the New Mexico State
Historic Preservation Division conditionally concurs with FEMA's determination of No
Historic Properties Affected for the two proposed temporary housing sites in Rincon.



Donald R. Fairley, REM
Regional Environmental Officer
page 2

If you have any questions concerning my comments or if I can be of additional assistance,
please contact me at (505) 827-4045 or jan.biella@state.nm.us.
Sincerely,

Jan V. Biella
Deputy SHPO - Manager, Preservation Services Bureau

HPD log # 79511

Attachment, as stated
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Biella, Jan, DCA

From: David Greenwald [dgreenwald @tularosa.net]
Sent:  Tuesday, October 17, 2006 12:04 PM

To: Biella, Jan, DCA

Subject: FEMA project area/site

Jan, the site is just outside of the project area. The survey extended up to the road that forms the west site of the site and
then across the north end. Some of the north end may extend into the current survey area, but that area has recently
been disturbed by surface blading and construction of the large berm. There is a mobile home on the site; since it was
outside the survey area and | didn't know there was a site nearby, | didn"t look very closely at the that area and | don't
recall if the entire area around the mobile home has been bladed. The aerial photo that was sent to me does not show
the recent bladed disturbance or berms. If its what they sent you, it only shows Tract 2 (outlined in blue). Tract 1 consists
of the 3 vacant lots west of Baker Street and north of Cactus.

Some of the 10s | recorded on Tract 1 are probably displaced from the site upsloe and to the east.

Hope this helps. Dave

At acl e d )

10/17/2006



Tribal Liaisons are calling all Pueblos and Tribes identified by Environmental for contact. They
are being asked if they have an area of concern regarding the proposed sites to place mobile
homes for displaced individuals and families in Dona Ana County that were affected by the
disaster. Also they are all told that a certified letter will follow our phone conversation regarding
detailed information on the proposed sites. The most important thing we let them know that time
is of the essence and to please contact FEMA immediately if there are any concerns. The
following Tribes/Pueblos have been contacted:

10-03-06

Tribal Liaison contacted Mark Altaha, THPO for the White Mountain Apache regarding the
proposed sites for placement of temporary mobile homes in Dona Ana County. He asked that the
maps of the areas be faxed to him. The documents were faxed and he was told that a letter will
be mailed regarding this soon.

Tribal Liaison contacted Alan Downer, THPO for the Navajo Nation regarding the proposed sites
for placement of temporary mobile homes in Dona Ana County. He asked that the maps of the
sites be faxed to him. The documents were faxed and he was informed that a letter regarding
this situation will be mailed soon.

Tribal contacted Leland Michael Darrow from the Fort Sill Apache Tribe of Oklahoma.
Michael stated that off hand he had no specific area of concern but would follow up and let us
know if there were any issues.

Tribal contacted Ruth Toahty from the Comanche Nation in Oklahoma.
Ruth stated that she did not know of any concerns and issues.

10-04-06

Tribal attempted to contact Rick Quezada from the Ysleta del Sur Pueblo of Texas.
Three messages have been left, 2 on his voice mail and 1 with a tribal member stating the
purpose for the call.

Tribal attempted to contact Robert Benavides from the Pueblo of Isleta.
Two messages have been left stating the purpose for the call. Tribal will attempt to contact again
today.

Tribal contacted Cody Browning from the Mescalero Apache Tribe.

Holly Houghten the THPO is out of the office until Monday. Cody Browning, works in the same
office as Holly, requested to have the letter faxed. Tribal contacted Environmental to have this
information faxed to their office.

10-06-06

TL attempted to contact Rick Quezada from the Ysleta del Sur Pueblo of Texas today. | left a
message informing him about the letter he will be receiving regarding areas of concern for the
proposed sited for the mobile homes.

To date he has not returned any of my phone calls, 4 attempts have been made to contact him
via phone.

Please let us know if we can assist you in any way regarding tribal matters.

10-09-06

Tribal Liaison spoke with Lt. Gov. Max Zuni, Pueblo of Isleta, today and during the conversation
asked him if he had received the information sent regarding the proposed sites for placement of
temporary housing in Dona Ana County. He stated that he had not received the information. |
told him that it was sent by certified mail and | explained the purpose of the information being sent
out and offered to fax him the maps of the locations. He accepted the offer to have the maps
faxed. He stated that he will be back in touch after he looks at the maps.



U.S. Department of Homeland Security
DR-1659 Joint Field Office
4360 Rodeo Road
Santa Fe, NM 87507

MEMORANDUM TO FILE

DATE: October 11, 2006

FROM: Joe Robel
FEMA Environmental Specialist
FEMA-1659-DR-NM

RE: Rincon, New Mexico temporary mobile home park (Site # 2),
Determination of Effect, Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act,

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), in response to the Presidentially
declared Major Disaster Declaration, FEMA-1659-DR-NM, dated August 30, 2006, will
be providing federal assistance authorized under the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief
and Emergency Assistance Act, P.L. 93-288, as amended. The State of New Mexico has
requested FEMA assistance to provide emergency temporary housing for those
individuals and families in Dona Ana County that experienced substantial damage to their
personal residences.

FEMA through its Individual Assistance Program is proposing to furnish temporary
housing assistance to the disaster impacted individuals and families by furnishing,
placing and installing manufactured (mobile) homes within the community of Rincon,
NM (see attached maps). The proposed site is located northerly of town near the old
school, at latitude 32.6758, longitude -107.0659. It is anticipated that 50 to 75 mobile
homes will be placed at this location.

The manufactured homes will be transported, placed and connected to public utilities (i.e.
electricity, water and sewer) to provide the needed housing. The proposed site work
includes creation of gravel roads within the park, gravelling roads to the temporary
mobile home park, creating driveways to each unit, digging utilities to and from the
manufactured home pads as well as installing stairs from the ground to each unit. The
mobile homes will be anchored to the ground as protection against strong winds and
weatherproofing (trailer skirts) will also be installed.

The proposed project is located northerly of town near the old school. This tract has been
utilized by humans as an industrial park for years (see pictures). The areas adjacent to
this site are open lands and a freeway to the north and the community of Rincon to south.

In accordance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act and based on review of the
Federally listed threatened and endangered species, the designated and/or proposed
critical habitat for Dona Ana County and the meeting of September 19, 2006, between
David Wittum FEMA Environmental Laison Officer, and Adam Zerrenner (Acting Field
Supervisor), Joel Lusk (Biologist) and Marilyn Myers (Biologist), of the U. S. Fish and

www.fema.gov



Wildlife Service, NM Ecological Services Field Office, 2105 Osuna Road NE,
Albuquergque, NM 87102, as well as the project being located on a previously disturbed
parcel that does not contain suitable habitat, FEMA determines that the temporary,
emergency mobile home project will have “no effect” on listed/proposed species and/or
designated/proposed critical habitat. For the same reason, FEMA determines that the
project will not have negative impacts related to the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act.
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"the intefligent way to conduct historical research”

The EDR PUR-IQ report facilitates historical research planning required to complete the Phase | ESA ®
process. The report identifies the likelihood of prior use coverage by searching proprietary EDR-Prior Use Reports
comprising nationwide information on: city directories, fire insurance maps, aerial photographs,

historical topographic maps, flood maps and National Wetiand Inventory maps.

Coverage in the following historical information sources may be used as a guide to develop your
historical research strategy:

1. City Directory: Coverage may exist for portions of Dona Ana County, NM.

2. Fire Insurance Map: When you order online any EDR Package or the EDR Radius Map with
EDR Sanborn Map Search/Print, you receive site specific Sanborn
Map coverage information at no charge.

3. Aerial Photograph: Aerial photography coverage may exist for portions of Dona Ana
County. Please contact your EDR Account Executive for information
about USGS photos available through EDR.

4. Topographic Map: The USGS 7.5 min. quad topo sheet(s) associated with this site:
Historical:  Coverage exists for Dona Ana County

Current: Coverage exists for Rincon, NM

EDR’s network of professional researchers, located throughout the United States, accesses the
most extensive national collections of city directory, fire insurance maps, aerial photegraphs and
historical fopographic map resources available for Rincon, NM. These collections may be located in
multiple libraries throughout the country. To ensure maximum coverage, EDR will often assign
researchers at these multiple locations on your behalf.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot he concluded from this Report that covera%e information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC, SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENGE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFLIND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS8". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide infoermation regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Rescurces, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map}) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respeclive owners,

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

©2006 Tele Atas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright pretection and other intefiectual
property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject to the terms of a ticense agreement.
You wili be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc {EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate [nquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

IH25
RINCON, NM 87937

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 32.676081 - 32" 40" 33.9"
Longitude {West): 107.065734 - 107" 3’ 56.6"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 13

UTM X (Meters): 306308.0

UTM Y {Meters): 3617264.0

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property: RINCON, NM
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

SEARCH RESULTS
Sites were not identified.

Unmappable (orphan} sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

PRELIMINARY REPORT - FINAL TO FOLLOW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name
MALONE CO

HATCH CITY OF LANDFILL

INTL BNDRY COMM
GARFIELD NM

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND WATER COMMISSION A

RINCON

ANDERSON ENTERPRISES INC

AT AND T CORP

RINCON (VILLAGE OF) - WASTEWATER TREAMENT PLANT

RINCON

PRELIMINARY REPORT - FINAL TO FOLLOW

Database(s)

RCRA-5QG, FINDS,
CERC-NFRAP
CERC-NFRAP
LUST

Ust

ust

Ust

usT

RCRA-5QG, FINDS
FINDS

FINDS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2




“PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY.

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 /8- 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 12-1 >1 Plotted
FEDERAL RECORDS
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL RECOVERY TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 ¢ 0 NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 8] &) NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 &) 0 NR 0
RCRATSD 0.500 0 0 ] NR NR 0
RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0]
RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 \] NR NR NR 0]
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 o o NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0] 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0] 0 NR 0
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0] NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0] 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 ¢ 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0] NR NR 0
o]n] 0.500 0 0 ¢ NR NR 0
TRIS TR NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
S3TS T NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS
State Haz. Waste N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A NIA
State Landfill 0.500 0 0 o NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 o NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 0 o o NR NR 0
UST 0.250 0 ¢ NR NR NR 0
LAST 0.500 0 0] 0 NR NR 0
AST 0.250 0 ¢ NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 ¢ 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 &) NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERYV 1.000 ¢ 8] 0 0 NR 0

PRELIMINARY REPORT - FINAL TO FOLLOW Page 3



Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property {Miles) < 1/8 18- 1/4 114 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 o NR NR NR 0

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 8] 0 0 G NR 0
EDR Historical Auto Stations 0.250 o 0 NR NR NR o
EDR Historical Cleaners 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NOTES:

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may he listed in more than one database

N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.

PRELIMINARY REPORT - FINAL TO FOLLOW Page 4



i "7 PRELIMINARY MAP FINDINGS .

Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

NO SITES FOUND

PRELIMINARY REPORT - FINAL TO FOLLOW Page 5
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LEGAL NOTICE
TEMPORARY EMERGENCY HOUSING
FOR DISASTER VICTIMS DISPLACED BY JULY FLOODING
FEMA-1659-DR-NM

At the request of the State of New Mexico, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
has been requested to develop temporary emergency housing in Dofia Ana County, New Mexico.
FEMA has tasked PBS&J to identify and develop temporary emergency housing sites in and
around Hatch, New Mexico area for 50-100 modular homes to house victims of the flood.

The sites being considered in Rincon, NM are:
e The end of Baker and Harlan Streets Extensions (14 Acres)
e Rincon Resource Center (3 Acres)

The sites being considered in Hatch NM are:
o Placitas Property on Jefferson Street (8 acres)
e Hatch Industrial Park (47 acres)

Based upon the temporary emergency housing needs all or some or none of these identified sites
may be developed.

In accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) and implementing

regulations of FEMA, a draft Environmental Assessment (EA) has been prepared assessing the
potential impacts of the proposed emergency action on humans and the natural environment. A
draft Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) has been prepared for the proposed emergency
action.

Copies of the draft EA and FONSI for this possible development are available for public review
at the following locations from 10:00AM October 13", 2006 to 5:00PM October 16", 2006

Hatch Public Library

Hatch Municipal Building

FEMA DRC in Hatch

Post Offices in Las Cruces, Hatch, Rincon, Rodey and Salem
Dofia Ana Court House

FEMA web site: http://www.fema.gov/ehp/docs.shtm.

If you have any questions or comments on the draft EA please contact Jane Gaitan at
Phone: (505) 523-2288, Fax: (505) 523-2114 E-mail: nmea@fema.gov. Public comments will be
received through 5:00 PM, October 16", 2006.

All other questions regarding disaster assistance or availability of temporary emergency housing
should be directed to the FEMA Disaster Recovery Center (DRC) located at 133 Franklin Street,
Hatch, NM 87937 or by calling the FEMA Helpline at 1-800-621-3362 (TTY 1-800-462-7585 for
hearing or speech impaired persons).



Noticia Legal
Viviendas temporarias de emergencia
para victimas deplazadas por las inundaciones desastrosas de el mes de Julio
FEMA-1659-DR-NM

En el pedido de Nuevo Mexico, la Administracion Federal de la Emergencia (FEMA) se ha solicitado
para desarollar viviendas temporarias de emergencia en el Condado de Dona Ana, Nuevo Mexico. FEMA
ha contratado con PBS&J para identificar y desarollar sitios para localizar viviendas temporarias de
emergencia en la area de Hatch, Nuevo Mexico para sostener de 50 a 100 hogares modulares como
viviendas para los victimas de las inundaciones.

Los sitios bajo consideracion en Rincon, NM son:

Los terminos de las calles Baker y Harlan (14 acres)
Rincon Resource Center (3 acres)

Los sitios bajo consideracion en Hatch, NM son:

La Propiedad Placitas en la calle Jefferson (8 acres)
El Parque Industrial de Hatch (47 acres)

Basado sobre la necessidad de las viviendas temporarias de emergencia todos, algunos, o ningunos de los
sitios identificados seran desarollados.

De acuerdo con el Acto Ambiental Nacional de Politica de (National Environmental Policy Act [NEPA])
1969 y las reglas que le ponen en practica, un documento borrador (Environmental Assessment [EA]) ha
sido preparado para evaluar los impactos potenciales de el propuesto de emergencia para el ambiente
humano y natural. Un borrado de EI Hallazgo de Ningun Impacto Significativo (Finding of No
Significant Impact [FONSI]) ha sido preparado para el propuesto de emergencia.

Copias de los documentos borrados (EA y FONSI) para esta posible desarollamento estaran disponibles
para revisar por el publico en las locales sigientes desde las 10:00 am del dia 13 de Octubre, 2006 hasta
las 5:00 pm del 16 de Octobre, 2006.

Hatch Public Library

Hatch Municipal Building

FEMA DRC in Hatch

Post Offices in Las Cruces, Hatch, Rincon, Rodey and Salem
Dona Ana Court House

FEMA web site: http://www.fema.gov/ehp/docs.shtm.

Si hay algunas preguntas o comentario sobre los documentos borrados favor de ponerse en contacto con:

Jane Gaitan — telefono: (505) 523-2288; fax: (505) 523-2114; e-mail: nmea@fema.gov.
Los comentarios del publico se aceptaran hasta las 5:00 pm, 16 Octobre 2006.

Otras preguntas con respecto a asistencia de desastre o de viviendas temporarias de emergencia
disponibles deben ser derigidas a FEMA Disaster Recovery Center (DRC), 133 Franklin Street, Hatch,
NM 87937 o Ilamando a FEMA Helpline al numero 1-800-621-3362 (TTY 1-800-462-7585 para personas
con dificultades de oido o habla).
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